Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Hydroswing, Inc.	11/17/2010	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vgensys, Ltd.
Street Address:	12 Cross Street
Internal Address:	Preston
City:	Lancashire
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	PR1 3LT

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	61348680
Application Number:	61359230
Application Number:	29359892
Application Number:	12788551
PCT Number:	US1036475
Application Number:	29359884
Application Number:	61348182
Patent Number:	6883273
Application Number:	61358074
Application Number:	61317566
Application Number:	12853482
Application Number:	29361405
Application Number:	29359887
Patent Number:	D584831

PATENT

REEL: 025428 FRAME: 0904

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (619)398-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 619-238-1900

Email: docketing@procopio.com

Correspondent Name: Stephen C. Beuerle

Address Line 1: 525 B Street
Address Line 2: Suite 2200

Address Line 4: SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA 92101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 114491-001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Stephen C. Beuerle

Total Attachments: 2

source=Hydroswing-Vgensys Assignment#page1.tif source=Hydroswing-Vgensys Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 025428 FRAME: 0905

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Whereas, HYDROSWING, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Minnesota, referred to as "Assignor", whose principal place of business is at East 4th Street North, Cottonwood, MN 56229, owns certain inventions for which United States, International, and Foreign patents/applications ("patents") are listed in Exhibit A; and

Whereas, VGENSYS LTD, a United Kingdom corporation, whose principal place of business is at 12 Cross Street, Preston, Lancashire, PR1 3LT, United Kingdom, referred to as "Assignee", wishes to acquire the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the patents in the United States and foreign countries;

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the inventions and the patents in the United States and foreign countries, for the full term(s) for which the same is granted.

Assignor covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into that would conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor further covenants that Assignee will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to these inventions and patents that are known and accessible to Assignor, and that Assignor will testify in any interference or litigation related thereto.

Assignor further covenants that Assignor will promptly execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any documents, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce these inventions and patents in the United States and foreign countries.

Date: November / 2, 2010

Date: November / 7, 2010

MARSHAL J. PARKER

Chief Executive Officer HYDROSWING, INC.

ASSIGNOR

PAUL SUMMERELL Commercial Director VGENSYS LTD

ASSIGNEE

EXHIBIT A

Hydroswing Patent Portfolio

Patent Report by Invention	ni						
COUNTRY	REFERENCE	TYP	FILED	Derbree ; as	1-1		
			المراسية الم	SERIAL	ISSUED	PATENT	STATUS
DOOR							
UNITED STATES	114491-01PRV4	NEV	a a serie de la companya de la comp	الأسام فالفوادي			
	c made a so iteration	saciá	/ 5/26/2010	61/348,680			PENDING
DOOR							
UNITED STATES	114491-001PRV48	NEW	6/28/2010	61/359.230			
and a description of the solar lands				w wath ting			PENDING
HANGAR DOOR SY							
CANADA	114491-01DES4CA	CEQ					interna dan sara sa
UNITED STATES	114491-01DES4	NEW	4/16/2010	29/359,892			PENDING
HANGAR DOOR/RO	OP accretion v.	istate caracter	mana and and and and and and				PENDING
UNITED STATES	114491-001UTL2	an are	THOD OF				
WIPO	114491-001PCT	×	5/27/2010	Contract of Contra			PENDING
	1.14481-0085-C3	CEO	5/27/2010	PCT/US1036475			PENDING
HYDRAULIC DOOR	SYSTEM SAPËTV	MECH	i a nuccia				, and inner size
CANADA	114491-010ES2CA	CEO	wante a reside				
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	114491-01DES2FP	CEO					PENDING
UNITED STATES	114491-01DES2		4/16/2010	MANAGE SEE			PENDING
				29/359,884			PENDING
HYDRAULIC DOOR	System Safety	MECH	IANISM				
UNITED STATES	114491-01PRV5		5/25/2010	61/348.182			
22323399 4 922 am 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	Acceptance of the second secon			Secretary and a second in princery			PENDING
HYDRAULICALLY O		HEAD	DOOR				
UNITED STATES	114491-01US1	CON	6/4/2001	09/873,481	4/26/2005	6,883,273	I SSUE D
LARGE OPENING ON	/EDURAN DVm.	arriges :	Seminor die d	miante a	7 1,,111 8,81	a that a strike to the	seepten.
UNITED STATES	114491-01PRV6						
and an a decision profession a service.	s saams verstuikkä	DEW	6/24/2010	61/358,074			PENDING
SIDE TRUSS FOR HA	NGAR DOOR						
. 1	114491-001PRV3	NEW	2020040	The State of			
	114491-001UTL3	FCA	3/25/2010 8/10/2010	61/317,566			PENDING
		s.emin	OF TUFANTU	12/853,482			PENDING
SIDE TRUSS FOR HA	NGAR DOOR						
UNITED STATES	114491-001DESS	NEW	5/11/2010	29/361,405			
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	114491-001DEP5		5/14/2010	001218143	5/14/2010	AND ALBERTA	PENDING
×			and a second	alm set set sette	20.14NSOJO	001218143-0001	ISSUED
TRUSS FOR A HANG							
CANADA	114491-01DE63CA	CEQ					milmo con co con
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)		CEQ					PENDING PENDING
UNITED STATES	114491-01DES3	NEW	4/15/2010	29/359,687			PENDING
TRUSS FOR HANGAR	BOOD EVENERA						L.B. Larvisko.
	;		N X				
	114491-001DES		12/19/2006	29/275,271	1/13/2009	D584,831	ISSUED
EUROPEAN UNION (CTM)	114491-01DES-CA	2.0	5/24/2007	120790	3/6/2008	120790	ISSUED
	· - Line (Line (Fill State)	CEO	6/1/2007	000732714	6/1/2007	0007327140001	ISSUED
						×.	x x xx

PATENT REEL: 025428 FRAME: 0907

174491/000001/1268811.01

RECORDED: 11/29/2010